Dividends paid by subsidiaries - -

Changes in the shareholder structure of subsidiaries (1,452) (1,420)

Share in the profit of subsidiaries 27 77

As at the end of the period - 1,427

The changes in the shareholder structure in subsidiaries are related to the buy-out of minority

interests in the subsidiary Cross Bud S.A.

25 Financial risk management objectives and

policies

25.1 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to risk caused by changes in interest rates relates primarily to non-current

financial liabilities.

The Group manages interest expense by using both fixed-rate and variable-rate liabilities.

Interim Condensed Financial statements of the Murapol S.A. Group

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2024   43

The table below shows the sensitivity of the profit (loss) before tax to reasonable potential

changes in interest rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (with respect to

liabilities bearing variable interest rates). No effect on the Group’s equity or total

comprehensive income is shown.

Increase/decrease in

percentage points

Effect on profit or loss

before tax

Six-month period ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)

PLN + 5% (32,232)

PLN - 5% 32,232

Year ended 31 December 2023

PLN + 5% (23,086)

PLN - 5% 23,086

The table below presents the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments exposed to

interest rate risk, by maturity.

As at 30 June 2024 (unaudited)

Variable interest rate

 <1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years
3-4

years
>4 years Total

Cash in individual escrow

accounts
86,385 - - - - 86,385

Cash and cash equivalents 321,036 - - - - 321,036

IRS contract (assets) 344 568 - - - 912

Bank loans 61,958 434,172 - - - 496,130

Bonds 1,336 - 145,007 - - 146,343

IRS contract (liabilities) 3,078 - - - - 3,078

31 December 2023

Variable interest rate

 <1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years
3-4

years

>4

years
Total

Cash in individual escrow

accounts
65,012 - - - - 65,012

Cash and cash equivalents 183,156 - - - - 183,156

Bank loans 63,398 63,909 327,371 - - 454,678

IRS contract (liabilities)  4,095 2,952 - - - 7,047

Interim Condensed Financial statements of the Murapol S.A. Group

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2024   44

25.2 Liquidity risk

The Group monitors the risk of a lack of funds using a periodic liquidity planning tool. This tool

takes into account the maturity dates of both investments and financial assets (e.g.

receivables, other financial assets) as well as forecasted cash flows from operating activities

and potential dividend payments.

The Group’s aim is to maintain a balance between the continuity and flexibility of funding

through the use of various sources of funding, such as overdrafts, bank loans, bonds and lease

contracts.

The balance of overdue trade payables as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 was